222 and records required to be maintained by the registrant.

(h) Return of unused triplicate DEA Forms 222. As set forth in § 1305.18, if the registration of any purchaser terminates (because the purchaser dies, ceases legal existence, discontinues business or professional practice, or changes the name or address as shown on the purchaser's registration) or is suspended or revoked under § 1301.36 of this chapter for all schedule I and II controlled substances for which the purchaser is registered, the purchaser must return all unused triplicate DEA Forms 222 to the nearest office of the Administration.

(i) Cancellation and voiding of triplicate DEA Forms 222. As set forth in § 1305.19:

(1) A purchaser may cancel part or all of an order on a triplicate DEA Form 222 by notifying the supplier in writing of the cancellation. The supplier must indicate the cancellation on Copies 1 and 2 of the triplicate DEA Form 222 by drawing a line through the canceled items and printing "canceled" in the space provided for the number of items shipped.

(2) A supplier may void part or all of an order on a triplicate DEA Form 222 by notifying the purchaser in writing of the voiding. The supplier must indicate the voiding in the manner prescribed for cancellation in paragraph (i)(1) of this section. Dated: February 10, 2019. Uttam Dhillon, Acting Administrator. [FR Doc. 2019–02875 Filed 2–20–19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–09–P

# **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

#### Office of the Secretary

### 49 CFR Part 10

[Docket No. DOT-OST-2016-0028]

### RIN 2105-AE76

## Maintenance of and Access to Records Pertaining to Individuals; Correction

**AGENCY:** Office of the Secretary (OST), U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT).

**ACTION:** Proposed rule; correction.

**SUMMARY:** The Department of Transportation is correcting a notice published on February 6, 2019 issue of the **Federal Register** entitled "Maintenance of and Access to Records Pertaining to Individuals". This correction amends the Docket Number of the notice from DOT–OST–2017– 0028 to read DOT–OST–2016–0028.

**DATES:** Effective February 6, 2019.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Claire Barrett, Departmental Chief Privacy Officer, Office of the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Department of Transportation, 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE, Washington, DC 20590 or *privacy@dot.gov* or (202) 366–8135.

### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

#### Correction

In FR Doc. **Federal Register** at 84– 2137 appearing on pages 2137–2138 in the **Federal Register** of Wednesday, February 6, 2019, the following corrections are made:

On page 2137, in the first column in the Title section, "Docket No. DOT– OST–2017–0028 is corrected to read, "Docket No. DOT–OST–2016–0028.

On page 2137, in the first column in the **ADDRESSES** section, "You may file comments identified by the docket number DOT–OST–2017–0028 . . ." is corrected to read, "You may file comments identified by the docket number DOT–OST–2016–0028 . . ."

On page 2137, in the second column in the "Instructions" section, "You must include the agency name and docket number DOT–OST–2017–0028 . . ." is corrected to read, "You must include the agency name and docket number DOT–OST–2016–0028 . . ."

Dated: February 15, 2019. Claire W. Barrett, Chief Privacy Officer. [FR Doc. 2019–02956 Filed 2–20–19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4910-9X-P